used to determine the discount rate assumed that local employers would contribute the actuarially determined
contribution rate of projected compensation over the remaining amortization period of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate of 6.25% assumes that the funds receive the
required employer contributions each future year over the remaining 29 years (closed) amortization period of the
unfunded liability. There were no other material plan provision changes. The actuarial determined contribution rates
are determined on an annual basis. The discount rate determination does not use a municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 6.25
percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (5.25 percent) or 1 percentage-point higher (7.25 percent) than the
current rate:

CITY OF HILLVIEW, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

24

Discount rate Hazardous Nonhazardous Total

1% decrease 5.25% 6,268,415   1,929,051   8,197,466
Current discount rate 6.25% 5,032,189   1,543,394   6,575,583

1% increase 7.25% 4,025,359   1,224,424   5,249,783

Payable to the Pension Plan – At June 30, 2023, the City reported a payable of $78,255 for the outstanding amount
of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2023.  The payable includes both the pension
and insurance contribution allocation.

Note H – Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

The City is a participating employer of the County Employees' Retirement System (CERS). The provisions of House
Bill 484 during the 2020 Regular Session of the Kentucky General Assembly and House Bill 9 passed during the 2021
Regular Session of the Kentucky General Assembly changed the governance and administration of the plan.

[…]

following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 5.70%
for non-hazardous and 5.61% for hazardous, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.61% for hazardous and 4.70%
for nonhazardous) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.61% for hazardous and 6.70% for nonhazardous) than the current
rate:

Hazardous Nonhazardous Total

1% decrease 1,950,790   563,192   2,513,982
Current discount rate 1,403,981   421,286   1,825,267

1% increase 959,871   303,977   1,263,848

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate –
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the health care trend
rate described above, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current
rate:

Hazardous Nonhazardous Total

1% decrease 980,383   313,217   1,293,600

Current healthcare tend rate 1,403,981   421,286   1,825,267
1% increase 1,920,326   551,057   2,471,383

Payable to the Pension Plan – At June 30, 2023, the City reported a payable of $78,255 for the outstanding amount
of contributions to the OPEB plan required for the year ended June 30, 2023.  The payable includes both the pension
and insurance contribution allocation.

Note I – Risk Management

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and
omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The City has commercial insurance to cover the risks of these
losses. Settled claims relating to commercial insurance have not exceeded the amount of insurance coverage. The